
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting: Joint Children’s Trust Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd December, 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Maybin/Sunflower Room, One Angel Square, Northampton 

 

To members of the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Joint Committee 
 
Councillors  Lloyd Bunday (North), Scott Edwards (North), Cllr Jason Smithers (North), 
Fiona Baker (West), Matthew Golby (West), Jonathan Nunn (West) 
 

Item Subject Officer Presenting 
Report 

Page No 

01  Apologies for non-attendance  - 

02  Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Committee held on 24th November 2021 

 5 - 6 

03  Notification of requests to address the 
meeting 

  

04  Members’ Declarations of Interests  - 

Items requiring a decision 

05  Approval of the NCT Business Plan and 
Provisional Contract Sum 

 

Rory Seymour, 
Commissioning 
Manager (NNC) 

 
Tony Challinor, 

Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and 
Partnerships (NNC) 

 

7 - 135 

06  Children's Trust Contractual Agreements 

 

Rory Seymour, 
Commissioning 
Manager (NNC) 

 
Tony Challinor, 

Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and 
Partnerships (NNC) 

 

137 - 146 

Exempt Items 

07  
None Notified 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Officer: Jenny Daniels 
01604 367560   jenny.daniels@northnorthamptonshire.gov.uk 
 
Exempt and Confidential Information 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will be unable 
to view proceedings. 
 
Please contact jenny.daniels@northnorthants.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor. Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a disclosable pecuniary interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation.   
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other registrable interests, you must 
declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter unless 
you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a disclosable pecuniary interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting.   
 
Members are reminded that they should adhere to the Council’s approved rules and 
protocols during the conduct of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s approved 
Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  Adele.Wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Urgent Items 

To consider any items of business of which notice has been given to the Proper Officer 
prior to the meeting of the Executive and the Chairman considers to be urgent pursuant to 

the LGA 1972. 

08  Close of Meeting   

 Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 

Proper Officer 

14th December 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Adele.Wylie@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Press & Media Enquiries 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northamptonshire.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
Public enquiries regarding the Council’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:communications@northamptonshire.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 

Page 4



 

              
 
 

Children’s Trust Joint Committee 
Wednesday 24th November 2021 
At 2:10 pm in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough. 
 
Members in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards North Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Fiona Baker West Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday North Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn West Northamptonshire Council 
Councillor Jason Smithers North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Rob Bridge Chief Executive NNC 
Anna Earnshaw Chief Executive WNC 
Janice Gotts Executive Director of Finance NNC 
Martin Hendry Executive Director of Finance WNC 
Cathi Hadley Director of Children’s Services  
Tony Challinor Assistant Director of Commissioning and 

Partnerships NNC 
Rory Seymour Commissioning Manager NNC 
Anne Ireson Democratic Services NNC 

 
 
 
17. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Matt Golby (WNC). 
 
18. Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust Joint 
Committee held on 22nd September 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
19. Notifications of Requests to Address the Meeting 
 
 None. 
 
20. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

21. Progress on the Development of the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
Business Plan and Provisional Contract Sum 

 
 A report was submitted which provided updates on the following: - 
 

 The provisional contract sum negotiations between North and West 
Northamptonshire Councils and Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
(NCT); and 

 
 The development of NCT’s Business Plan for the 2022-25 period. 

 
 It was noted that, once agreement had been reached, the Business Plan and 

provisional contract sum would be presented for approval at the meeting of the 
Committee to be held in December. It would subsequently be subject to 
consultation, scrutiny, and approval processes in place for the respective council 
budgets. 

 
 The Chair thanked councillors and officers for their contributions to the 

negotiations and the development of the Business Plan. 
 
 Resolved that: 

 
 (a) the process for negotiating the Trust’s contract sum and the work 

completed to date in coming to an agreement be noted; and 
 
 (b) the plan for a revision Business Plan and provisional contract sum to 

be brought to the December Joint Committee for approval be noted. 
 

22. Urgent Business 
 
 None. 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.10 pm and ended at 2.16 pm) 
 
 
 
 

Signed …………………………………………. 
Chair 

 
 

 

Page 6



                                                       
                                      

 
 
 

Children’s Trust Joint Committee 
 22 December 2021 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – NCT Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Appendix B – NCT savings proposals for 2022-25 
Appendix C – NCT Business Plan 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To seek the Children’s Trust Joint Committee’s approval of the NCT Business 

Plan for 2022-23 and the Trust’s provisional contract sum for 2022-23. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The contractual agreements between NCT and the Councils give a deadline of 

30 November for agreeing the provisional contract sum for the following 
financial year. This is also the deadline for the Trust to submit their Business 
Plan to the councils for approval. 
 

2.2 Over recent weeks, the Trust and the Councils have been working together to 
agree a provisional contract sum for the 2022-23 financial year. A provisional 
contract sum was agreed between the Councils and the Trust at the meeting 
of the Strategic Group on the 24 November. Once approved, this will form a 
part of both councils’ budgets for 2022-23 and will be subject to each council’s 
budget approval and scrutiny processes. 
 

2.3 At the same time the Trust have also been working on their Business Plan. 
This sets out the vision and strategic objectives for the Trust as well as their 
financial strategy. The approval of the Business Plan is a matter reserved for 
both councils as owners of the Trust and has therefore been brought to the 
Children’s Trust Joint Committee for approval by both councils. 

 

Report Title 
 

Approval of the NCT Business Plan and Provisional 
Contract Sum 

Report Author Rory Seymour, Commissioning Manager – North 
Northamptonshire Council 
Tony Challinor, Assistant Director of Commissioning and 
Partnerships – West Northamptonshire Council 
 

Item no:  5 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Children’s Trust Joint Committee:  

 
a) Approve the provisional contract sum for Northamptonshire’s Children’s 

Trust for the 2022-23 financial year 
b) Approve the updated Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Business Plan for 

the 2022/23-2025/26 period 
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations 

 To set the budget for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust for the next 
financial year 

 To facilitate the setting of both councils’ budgets for the 2022/23 financial 
year and to meet the duty for them to set a balanced budget 

 To meet the requirements set out in the contractual agreements between 
the Councils and the Trust 

 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 From 1 April 2021, after the abolition of Northamptonshire County Council, 

North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council became 
joint owners of Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) with each council 
owning a 50% share. Whilst the Trust is operationally independent of the 
councils, the councils still retain significant control over NCT and are 
responsible for making decisions on a number of ‘reserved matters’ that are 
set out in the Trust’s Articles of Association. 
 

4.2 One of these reserved matters is annual approval of the Trust’s Business Plan. 
The Articles of Association set out that on or before 15 September 2021, NCT 
should prepare and submit a draft Business Plan to the council
[...]

at the meeting of the 24 November.  
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Contract Sum Negotiation Process 

 
5.1.1 As was noted above, a paper was brought to the previous Joint Committee 

that outlined the contract sum negotiation process that had taken place 
between the Councils and the Trust. 
 

5.1.2 The process involved officers and members from both councils as well as 
officers from NCT. The proposed contract sum has been through several 
iterations following discussion between the parties. 
 

5.1.3 Discussion concluded with a detailed budget discussion between the councils 
and the Trust on the 24 November. This was attended by: 
 

 The Leaders and Executive Members for children’s services for both councils 
as well as the finance Executive Member of North Northants Council 

 The Chief Executives and Chief Finance Officers of both Councils 

 The Joint Director of Children’s Services 

 The Trust Chair, Chief Executive, Director of Finance and Resources and 
Director of Social Care 

 Officers from the councils’ Intelligent Client Function 
 
5.1.4 Following this discussion, the parties were able to agree on a provisional 

contract sum and the discussion was followed by a meeting of the Strategic 
Group so this meeting could formally discuss and agree the contract sum. 
 

5.2 Provisional Contract Sum 
 

Page 9



5.2.1 The provisional contract sum agreed between the councils and the Trust for 
2022/23 is £137.45m, this is an increase of £0.3m compared to the 2021/22 
financial year. Generally, North Northamptonshire Council will contribute 44% 
of the contract sum and West Northamptonshire Council 56% as per the 
disaggregation principles that were agreed as part of the creation of 
Northamptonshire’s Children’s Trust. However, there are some grant income 
streams where it has been agreed this funding will be paid to NNC and 
passported to the Trust. 
 

5.2.2 The table below provides an outline of the services provided by NCT and what 
proportion of NCT’s budget is taken up by each service area: 
 

Service Budget % 

Family Support Services (including Early help and youth offending 
services) 

 5% 

Safeguarding (including Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub, 
Assessment and Children in Need/Child Protection) 

 10% 

Corporate parenting (including Court, Children in Care, Adoption, 
Fostering, Disabled Children’s Team) 

 32% 

Commissioning and Quality Assurance (including placements for 
Children in Care) 

 43% 

NCT support services provided internally  7% 

Council support services provided by NNC or WNC  3% 

 
 

5.2.3 As is outlined above, this provisional contract sum has been arrived at 
following robust challenge from the councils. It has taken into account a range 
of factors including the Trust’s Business Plan and key priorities, the resources 
available to both councils, demographic pressures, inflationary pressures, and 
the savings to be delivered by the Trust. 
 

5.2.4 In order to keep within the 2022/23 provisional contract sum, the Trust have 
set out £2.99m worth of savings to be delivered in the financial year. These 
savings proposals are set out in Appendix B. Appendix B also sets out where 
the Trust are planning to deliver savings for the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial 
years as part of their Medium-Term Financial Strategy. These proposals are 
only indicative at this stage and will form the basis for future contract sum 
negotiations. 
 

5.2.5 The provisional contract sum included the proposed savings and service 
improvement is predicated on additional one of investment of £3.65m (£3m of 
which will be for the 2022/23 financial year). It should be noted that although 
this investment has been agreed in principle, each investment will require a 
full business case to be submitted to and approved by the councils. This may 
lead to some adjustment to the exact investment required. 
 

5.2.6 The requested investment is summarised in the tables below: 

Page 10



 

Revenue Total £m 
[...]
ry of State for Education has consultation rights over 
the contents of the Business Plan. 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 Once the provisional contract sum is approved, this will form a part of both 

council’s draft budgets for the next financial year. This means it will be subject 
to the governance and scrutiny processes each council has in place for its 
budget setting process. 
 

6.1.2 When the Trust was being developed, detailed work was completed to 
calculate how costs would be split between North and West Northamptonshire 
Councils. This was based on the relative populations and demand for 
children’s social care services in each council area. It was agreed that West 
Northamptonshire would contribute 56% and North Northamptonshire Council 
would contribute 44% exclusive of any specific grants that are given directly to 
NNC to passport to the Trust. Further work is being completed by both 
councils to understand grant income assumptions and therefore the split of the 
contract sum as part of the councils’ budget setting processes. 
 

6.1.3 This is an overall increase of £0.3m compared to the 2021/22 financial year, 
which is approximately £0.17m for West Northamptonshire and £0.13m for 
North Northamptonshire. 

 
6.2 Legal  

 
6.2.1 The relationship between NCT and the councils is governed by a series of 

contractual and legal agreements. The finance mechanism of the Service 
Delivery Contract states that the parties must agree the provisional contract 
sum by 30 November. This must then be approved internally by the councils 
and the trust by 15 January. 

 
6.3 Risk  

 
6.3.1 There is a risk that the cost of services delivered by NCT in the 2022/23 

financial year exceed the agreed contract sum. The Trust have especially 
alerted to the councils the risks of an overspend on the budget for placements 
of children in care. This is a demand-led budget which causes challenges in 
foreca
[...]
tion by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 This report has not been considered by Scrutiny. 
 
6.6 Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 There are no climate impacts arising from this report. 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 There is no distinct community impact arising from this report. 
 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 Joint Children's Trust Committee, 24 November 2021 – Item 5, Progress on 

the Development of the Northamptonshire Children's Trust Business Plan and 
Provisional Contract Sum 
 

7.2 North Northamptonshire Shadow Executive Committee, 25 March 2021 – Item 
15, Children’s Trust Joint Business Plan 
 

7.3 West Northamptonshire Shadow Executive Committee, 23 March 2021 – Item 
13, Children’s Trust Business Plan 

Page 14

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=484&Ver=4
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=484&Ver=4
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=153&MId=484&Ver=4
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=139&MeetingId=122&DF=25%2f03%2f2021&Ver=2
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=139&MeetingId=122&DF=25%2f03%2f2021&Ver=2
https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=682
https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=682


1 
 

   
 

NORTHAMPTONSHIRE CHILDRENS TRUST 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-2025 
Including proposed contract sum 2022/23 

 
1.0 OVERVIEW 

1.1 Northamptonshire Children’s Trust (NCT) Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
sits alongside the Business Plan and is produced as part of the budget process and 
agreement of the contract sum as part of the annual review process. This strategy 
outlines the Trust’s financial plan for the next 3 years. 

1.2 There are a number of key factors that influence NCT’s finances, relating to sources 
of funding, regulation, demand for children’s social care, and the effectiveness of 
services: 

 
A. Fund
[...]
decisions that affect them. We want to send a clear message about 
how important their welfare is to us and how important they are to our 
future.

Our vision and strategic framework have been developed with partners, 
the children’s workforce and side by side with children, young people 
and families. We recognise that we can only improve outcomes for 
children, young people and families through effective partnership 
working. Whilst this plan focuses on Northamptonshire Children’s 
Trust, it should be noted that the Trust supports, commissions and 
works with many other stakeholders including; voluntary organisations, 
the Northamptonshire Parent Carer Forum, North Northamptonshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board, West Northamptonshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Northamptonshire Integrated Care System and the 
Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children Partnership. In each of these 
arrangements there is a clear strategy and action plan and this business 
plan compliments them. We can only make a difference if we work 
together towards a set of common aims.

North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council 
are committed to supporting Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
to deliver the Children’s Social Care and Early Help services across 
Northamptonshire. Both take their corporate parenting role very 
seriously and want to support children, young people and families to 
thrive in their community.

Northamptonshire Children’s Trust

Julian Wooster, Chair Colin Foster, Chief Executive

North Northamptonshire Council

Cllr Scott Edwards, Lead member, 
Children’s Services

Rob Bridge, Chief Executive

West Northamptonshire Council

Cllr Fiona Baker, 
Lead member, Children’s Services

Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
 

P
age 56



Page 7Northamptonshire Children’s Trust - Business Plan 2022/23 - 2025/26

1.1 Children’s Services improvement journey

 
Children’s Services in Northamptonshire were judged ‘inadequate’ 
by Ofsted in 2013, whilst this judgement imp
[...]
ultation with children, 
young people, parents, families, staff and our strategic partners. It has 

included feedback from several ’58 minute’ sessions led by the Chief 
Executive of the Trust who discussed ideas with the workforce.

 
Children, Young People and 
Families at the heart of all we 
do - in every decision we make 
and every action we take 

“
”

Our Vision is:

P
age 62



Page 13Northamptonshire Children’s Trust - Business Plan 2022/23 - 2025/26

2.2 Our Ambition and Values

The voice of children and young people informs our values. Our Children 
in Care Council and Care Leavers group have told us that:

 
“Many of us have a hard time with the one life we have and just 
want someone to help us through” 

 
“We just ask for someone to listen, someone trustworthy as 
trust is a valuable commodity in our lives” 

 
“Life is full of frightening turns, made harder by the pressures 
we already face. So we kindly ask for help during those times, 
to be there when we need you” 

 
“Sometimes we just need someone to talk to, so respect and 
compassion are important qualities. Other times we require 
help with our future, work, school, socialising” 

 
“We ask for commitment. Someone who is at least a phone call 
away. We don’t want to sound hard but we’ve already dealt 
with neglect” 

 
“Some of us have seen the worst people have to offer and we 
look to you for guidance. So your hard work and pride in your 
work is important to us” 

To meet the challenges faced by communities, we will have a relentless 
focus on our impact and outcomes for children and young people based 
on local needs and priorities. Delivering our vision for children, young 
people and families is not just a job for Northamptonshire Children’s 
Trust, but is a shared responsibility with our strategic partners, and the 
wider public and voluntary sector. To achieve this we will:

• Ensure that the voice of children and young people drives all of our 
practice. 

• Strengthen relationships
[...]
by the North Northamptonshire and West 
Northamptonshire Councils 
The Trust was established as a company limited by guarantee on 
1st November 2020, with the sole member at the point of contract 
commencement being Northamptonshire County Council. At this 
point only, core children’s social care services had been transferred 
to the Trust. On 1st April 2021 (vesting day), the County Council 
ceased to exist. At that point, North Northamptonshire Council and 
West Northamptonshire Council became the two members (owners) 
of the Trust, and the remaining infrastructure staff were transferred 
to the Trust.

• Operational independence 
North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire 
Council, as the owners of the Trust, agree that Trust senior 
leadership team (which is accountable to the Trust Board) have 
unfettered operational independence in respect of the day-to-day 
management and performance of the services and functions that 
transfer at the point of contract commencement. The Councils will 
commission the contract and the performance of the Trust via the 
Director of Children’s Services. The Trust will also hold the Councils 
to account for the delivery and performance of support services and 

related Council dependencies.
• Reserved powers 

Although operationally independent of North Northamptonshire 
Council and West Northamptonshire Council, the Councils retain 
‘reserved powers’ for certain significant matters including, for 
example, any appointment and/or removal of the Chief Executive 
or a Council appointed Director and/or any changes to the terms of 
such appointments; any changes/amendments to the Articles; the 
entering into by the Trust of any new third party contracts for the 
provision of services etc.

• Governance Side Agreement 
A Governance Side Agreement is in place between the DfE, North 
Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire Council, 
describing those areas of the Trust’s governance over which the 
DfE retains some control, or influence, whilst children’s social care 
services remain subject to Government intervention.

• Role of the Trust Board 
The role of the Trust Board is to set the strategic aims of the Trust, 
oversee the management of the Trust and hold the executive team 
to account. It is the responsible body for the performance of the 
Trust in terms of delivering its legal and contractual obligations 
and achieving outcomes for children and young people in 
Northamptonshire. 

For the period during which children’s social care services remain subject 
to Government intervention, the Chair of the Board is appointed by the 
Secretary of State for Education. 

• Structure of the Trust Board 
The Trust Board contains a wide portfolio of expertise and 
knowledge in children’s services, commercial, financial and other 

P
age 89



Page 40Northamptonshire Children’s Trust - Business Plan 2022/23 - 2025/26

disciplines. The Board provides support and challenge on the 
direction and strategy of the Trust.  The Board comprises of:  
•    A non-executive Director selected as Chair;  
the Chief Executive of the Trust;  
•    up to 3 additional Executive Directors appointed by the Board;  
•    up to four Independent Non-Executive Directors appointed by the 
Board;  
•    up to four Council Directors nominated by the North 
Northamptonshire Council / West Northamptonshire Council and 
appointed by the Board. 

The number of Council Directors shall not exceed the number of 
Independent Non-Executive Directors at any time.

• Board committee structure 
The Trust Board has established two supporting committees; 
one covering finance, resources and audit, and a second covering 
practice, performance and quality. The membership of each 
committee is three independent Non-Executive Directors, a Council 
appointed Non-Executive Director, and an Executive Director.

• Both boards report into the Trust Board.  All boards and their inter-
dependencies can be seen in appendix 9

What is the business plan?

The Interim Business Plan for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust for 
2021 to 2022 is our organisation’s most important strategic document. 
It articulates our vision for the Trust together with the most important 
outcomes that we want to achieve for children in partnership with 
our owning Councils and local strategic partners. It also sets out our 
objectives for what we want the Trust to be and how we will change and 
develop in order to deliver these outcomes. Against each of our strategic 

outcomes, the business plan sets out priority activities that we will focus 
on delivering over the next year, while also providing a platform for 
improvement over the longer term. These are the key priorities that will 
enable us to deliver our vision. 

The intention of our business plan is a high-level strategic document 
which provides a clear framework for decision-making about our 
services and how we prioritise and allocate our resources. Whilst this is 
a one-year interim business plan a three-year business plan for 2022/25 
will be developed and which will be in place on 1st April 2022.

How we have developed the business plan

The priorities in our business plan are based on a sound understanding 
of the local needs of children, young people, and families across the 
county. We have developed a strong evidence base for our plan using 
demographic trends, performance data, needs analyses, and feedback 
from Ofsted (though inspection and monitoring visits), alongside 
more qualitative feedback about the effectiveness and impact of 
our services. Additionally, the content of the business plan has been 
informed through extensive consultation with: Children, young people, 
and families; staff; and strategic partners. The feedback from these 
engagements has helped to shape the Trust’s vision, values and 
conditions for success.

How we will measure our progress?

We will monitor progress in two ways. Firstly, by being clear about our 
priority acti
[...]
Council Lead Authority SLA 

(through West Northamptonshire) 

Finance Operations (AP / AP income and debt  Cambridgeshire County Council Lead Authority SLA 

(through West Northamptonshire) 

Page 145

Appendix A



Support Service Service Delivery 

Business Systems / ERP Gold West Northamptonshire Council Lead Authority SLA 

Audit & Risk Milton Keynes Council Lead Authority SLA 

Procurement North Northamptonshire Council SLA 

Health & Safety West Northamptonshire Council SLA 

Learning and Development North Northamptonshire Council SLA 

IT Services  West Northamptonshire Council SLA 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 November 2021
	5 Approval of the NCT Business Plan and Provisional Contract Sum
	Agenda Item No 5  Appendix A - NCT Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Agenda Item No 5 Appendix B - NCT Saving Proposals 2022-25
	Agenda Item No 5 Appendix C - NCT Business Plan 202223-202526
	Section 1
Introduction
	Foreword 
	1.1 Children’s Services improvement journey
	1.2 Local Context
	Section 2
Who we are

	2.1 Our Vision 
	2.2 Our Ambition and Values
	2.3 A Poem
	2.3 Our Strategic Framework 
	2.4 Our Commitment to Children and Young People
	2.5 Our Objectives and Outcome Framework
	2.6 Our Conditions for Success
	2.7 Our Current Service Performance Overview
	2.8 Our strategic priorities for 2022/23-2025/26
	2.9 Our Quality Assurance
	Section 3
Partnerships and Trust Overview
	3.1 Our Relationship with Strategic Partners
	3.2 Our Resources and Services 
	3.3 Our Financial Strategy and Plans
	3.4 Risk Management 
	3.5 About Northamptonshire Children’s Trust and our Business Plan



	Section 4
Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Outcomes Framework 
	Appendix 2 – Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Improvement Plan

	Appendix 3 – Trust Board Members

	Appendix 4 – Trust Executive Management Structure
	Appendix 5 – Governance arrangements
	Appendix 6 – Contractual Key Performance Indicators 

	Appendix 7 -  Projected Profit and Loss Account 

	Appendix 8 – Strategic Risk Register 


	6 Children's Trust Contractual Agreements
	Agenda Item No 6 Appendix A - Support Services provided by the Councils




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Children's Trust Committee 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 22nd December, 2021 in the The Maybin/Sunflower Room, 
One Angel Square, Northampton 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (NNC) – Chair 
 

  

Councillor Lloyd Bunday (NNC) 
Councillor Matt Golby (WNC) 
 

Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn (WNC) 
Councillor Jason Smithers (NNC) 

 
 
Officers 
 
Cornelia Andrecut, Director of Social 
Care, Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
(NCT) 
Rob Bridge – Chief Executive NNC 
Tony Challinor – Assistant Director of 
Commissioning and Partnerships NNC 
Jenny Daniels, Democracy Officer, NNC 
Anna Earnshaw – Chief Executive WNC 
 

 Colin Foster, Chief Executive NCT 
Janice Gotts – Executive Director of 
Finance NNC 

 Cathi Hadley – Director of Children’s 
Services 

 Martin Henry – Executive Director of 
Finance WNC 

 
 

 
23 Apologies for Non-Attendance  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fiona Baker. 
 

24 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

25 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 November 2021  
 
Resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust Joint Committee held on 24 
November 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 Members' Declaration of Interests  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made.  



 
27 To consider any items of business of which notice has been given to the Proper 

Officer prior to the meeting of the Executive and the Chairman considers to be 
urgent pursuant to the LGA 1972  
 
There were none. 
 

28 Approval of the NCT Business Plan and Provisional Contract Sum  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
seeking approval of the NCT Business Plan for 2022-23 and the Trust’s provisional 
contract sum for 2022-23. A copy of the report was marked as item 5 on the agenda. 
 
It was noted that the approval of the Business Plan was a matter reserved for both 
councils as owners of the Trust and had therefore been brought to the Children’s Trust 
Joint Committee for approval by both councils. This had followed receipt of a progress 
report to the Joint Committee on 24 November 2021. 
 
The Chief Executive of the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust stated the plan was built 
on that of the previous year’s when the Secretary of State had commented it was one 
of the best he’d seen.  It had been developed with the workforce, children and young 
people and colleagues around the table.  There had been a number of challenging 
times and there would be more to come but they were moving well together.   
 
The Business Plan talked about the vision and values.  The Strategic Framework 
document had vision and was committed to children and young people.  There was 
strong and stable leadership and that would be triangulated with what was happening 
at ground level.   
 
Answers to queries on the report were given as follows: 
 

i) The placement situation had worsened nationally over the last couple of years.  
Directors had contributed to a social care review and they were currently 
waiting for the outcome of that.  Locally they needed to build the best 
relationships with providers so that they became the preferred supplier.  They 
only wished to work with providers that wished to give the best outcome for 
children and young people.  As the situation improved they could mitigate the 
challenges of the past.  They were getting there but it would take some time.  
Some work was being undertaken regionally in this and the East Midlands 
Region had put in for a grant; 
 

ii) How they approached Clinical Commissioning Groups and education was 
complex and it could be really difficult to find the right placement for children 
with increasing amounts of needs.  They had been unsuccessful in their bid to 
the Department for Education so they would look at a contingency plan and see 
how they could create some capacity to meet the demand;  
 

iii) It was important to develop some in-house capacity and there was a need to 
work together with partners.  They had discussed forming family hubs.  More 
money would be received from health.  There was a need to be clear about 
what could be done to assist so that more opportunities were opened up.  
Keeping families together was what was required; 
 



iv) The business plan and contracts were inter-linked.  There was a £0.3m 
increase from 2021/22 to 2022/23 which would be provided by North Northants 
Council (44%) and West Northants Council (56%) as agreed; 
 

v) The Trust had set out £2.99million of savings to be delivered in 2022/23.  The 
Trust had also request £1million of investment, £300K for infrastructure (IT 
System) and £700K to meet the complex needs of families coming into the 
Trust; 
 

vi) There were risks which would need mitigating, including placements. There 
was also the risk that the cost of services would exceed the contract sum, the 
impact of COVID19 on demand for the service and that proposed savings were 
not found.   

 
Resolved that:   
 
The Joint Children’s Trust Committee:- 
 

a) Approves the Provisional contract sum for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust 
for the 2022/23 financial year; 
 

b) Approves the Updated Northamptonshire Children’s Trust Business Plan for the 
2022/23-2025/26 period. 

 
29 Children's Trust Contractual Agreements  

 
Resolved that:  This item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

30 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business the meeting was closed. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.17 pm 
 


